

Christopher Lundberg, OSB No. 941084
(pro hac vice)

Email: clundberg@hk-law.com

Joshua J. Stellmon, OSB No. 075183
(pro hac vice)

Email: jstellmon@hk-law.com

HAGLUND KELLEY LLP

2177 SW Broadway
Portland, Oregon 97201

Phone: (503) 225-0777

Facsimile: (503) 225-1257

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ALASKA

**METLAKATLA INDIAN
COMMUNITY**, a Federally Recognized
Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY, Governor of
the State of Alaska, **DOUG VINCENT-
LANG**, Commissioner of the Alaska
Department of Fish and Game, and
JAMES E. COCKRELL, Commissioner
of the Alaska Department of Public Safety

Defendants.

Case No.: 5:20-cv-00008-SLG

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 3

II. LEGAL STANDARD 9

III. STATEMENT OF CASE..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The State’s Position that the Community Must Prove
 Aboriginal Rights Fails as a Matter of Law 11

 1. The State has fully litigated the aboriginal rights issue and lost..... 11

 2. The Ninth Circuit recognized, correctly, that the Community
 is seeking a reserved right, not an aboriginal right..... 15

 a. The Community’s non-exclusive reserved fishing right
 Flows from congressional intent, not aboriginal rights 15

 3. The State’s motion does not challenge the fact that the
 Community’s ancestors fished in the waters surrounding
 The Annette Islands Reserve 19

 B. The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act is Irrelevant to
 this Case..... 21

 1. Whether ANCSA abrogated aboriginal rights is irrelevant
 to whether the Community has implied reserved rights 22

 2. ANSCA did not abrogate the Community’s reserved
 fishing rights 22

 C. The Court Has Resolved Both Key Questions in the Community’s
 Favor..... 24

 1. The Ninth Circuit decided that the Community has a non-
 Exclusive reserved fishing right in the waters surrounding the
 Annette Islands Reserve 24

 2. The Ninth Circuit already has held that the limited entry
 Program violates the Community’s rights..... 25

V. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries Co. v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918).....	6, 7, 9, 24
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	6
<i>Alsop v. Fedarwisch</i> , 9 App. D.C. 408 (1896).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	6
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Dunleavy</i> , 48 F.4th 963 (9th Cir. 2022), 2021 WL 3636038	11, 12, 13
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Dunleavy</i> , 58 F.4th 1034 (9th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. Blank</i> , 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 19
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 479 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	17
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Okla. v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	16
<i>Scudero v. State</i> , 496 P.3d 381 (Alaska 2021)	1

<i>Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. U.S.</i> , 147 Ct. Cl. 315 (U.S. Ct. of Cl. 1959)	1, 12
<i>U.S. v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich.1979)	1
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	15
Statutes	
43 U.S.C. § 1602(b).....	23
43 U.S.C. § 1618(a).....	22, 23
Act of March 3, 1891.....	23
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. ch. 33	<i>passim</i>
Endangered Species Act	18
Religious Freedom Restoration Act	18
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 56(a).....	1, 9
<i>Time Immemorial</i> , <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	17
